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政府机构 

TABLE N.1 – INTERCHANGE AND FOREIGN TRADE BALANCE OF CHINA 

Billion dollars 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

  2017 2018 2019 % Change 

19/18 

Import 1298.41 1607.48 1526.68 -5.03 

Export 1641.18 1826.79 1825.11 -0.09 

Interchange 2939.60 3434.27 3351.78 -2.40 

Balance 342.77 219.31 298.43 36.07 

 

ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

  2016 2017 2018 % Change 

18/17 

Import 1524.70 1790.00 2118.49 18.35 

Export 2135.31 2279.16 2495.67 9.50 

Interchange 3660.01 4069.16 4614.16 13.39 

Balance 610.60 489.16 377.18 -22.89 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs    Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.2 – CHINA’S IMPORTS: MAJOR SUPPLIER COUNTRIES  

Billion dollars 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

Rank Country 2017 2018 2019 % Change 

19/18 

0 _World 1298.41 1607.48 1526.68 -5.03 

1 South Korea 127.14 156.26 128.44 -17.8 

2 Japan 120.48 136.05 125.68 -7.62 

3 Taiwan 110.01 133.71 125.10 -6.44 

4 China 93.62 111.03 94.88 -14.55 

5 Australia 64.55 80.17 91.84 14.55 

6 United States 109.37 123.12 90.66 -26.36 

7 Germany 70.84 80.81 79.22 -1.98 

8 Brazil 45.42 56.54 58.25 3.01 

9 Malaysia 39.81 47.48 52.32 10.19 

10 Russia 29.93 42.11 44.49 5.64 

11 Vietnam 32.55 45.55 43.81 -3.83 

12 Saudi Arabia 22.59 31.71 39.61 24.94 

16 France 20.00 22.69 23.55 3.8 

22 United Kingdom 16.29 17.51 17.51 -0.04 

24 Italy 14.99 16.24 16.01 -1.41 

40 Spain 5.77 6.57 6.32 -3.86 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs   

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

Rank Country 2016 2017 2018 % Change 

18/17 

0 -- World --               1524.70 1790.00 2118.49 18.35 

1 Korea, South              158.93 177.52 204.57 15.24 

2 Japan                     145.43 165.33 180.51 9.19 

3 Taiwan                    139.93 155.38 177.41 14.18 

4 United States             132.74 150.40 153.95 2.36 

5 China                     128.78 131.62 146.22 11.09 

6 Germany                   86.16 96.79 106.25 9.78 

7 Australia                 63.54 86.25 102.67 19.03 

8 Brazil                    45.41 58.30 77.14 32.3 

9 Vietnam                   37.19 50.56 64.07 26.73 

10 Malaysia                  49.04 54.35 63.40 16.65 

11 Russia                    32.02 41.01 58.86 43.52 

12 Saudi Arabia              23.60 31.76 45.90 44.51 

16 France 22.55 27.29 32.32 18.42 

22 United Kingdom           18.65 22.25 23.88 7.32 

24 Italy 16.72 20.40 21.15 3.64 

38 Spain 6.20 8.00 8.78 9.81 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs   

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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意大利对外贸易委员会 – 北京办事处 

政府机构 

TEN-YEAR SERIES (2009-2018, January-December) Main Exporting Countries to China 

Rank 

2018 
Country 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

% Total  

2018 

Var,% 

2018/17 

0 -- World --               1003.89 1393.91 1741.43 1817.34 1949.3 1963.11 1601.76 1524.70 1790.00 2118.49  18.35% 

1 Korea, South              102.13 138.02 161.67 166.59 182.88 190.29 174.29 158.93 177.52 204.57 9.66% 15.24% 

2 Japan                     130.75 176.3 194.41 177.73 162.22 162.69 142.72 145.43 165.33 180.51 8.52% 9.19% 

3 Taiwan                    85.71 115.65 124.9 132.19 156.51 152.31 144.49 139.93 155.38 177.41 8.37% 14.18% 

4 United States             77.43 101.31 118.12 127.75 145.93 153.13 143.98 132.74 150.40 153.95 7.27% 2.36% 

5 China                     86.38 106.78 122.38 142.82 156.8 143.81 143.44 128.78 131.62 146.22 6.90% 11.09% 

6 Germany                   55.9 74.38 92.76 92.03 94.13 104.78 87.47 86.16 96.79 106.25 5.02% 9.78% 

7 Australia                 39.17 59.7 80.93 78.59 91.56 90.13 65.14 63.54 86.25 102.67 4.85% 19.03% 

8 Brazil                    28.31 38.04 52.65 52.06 53.67 51.98 44.38 45.41 58.30 77.14 3.64% 32.30% 

9 Vietnam                   4.74 6.97 11.11 16.23 16.89 19.93 23.8 37.19 50.56 64.07 3.02% 26.73% 

10 Malaysia                  32.21 50.38 62.02 58.25 60.05 55.77 53.23 49.04 54.35 63.40 2.99% 16.65% 

11 Russia                    21.1 25.81 39.04 43.95 39.57 41.56 33.14 32.02 41.01 58.86 2.78% 43.52% 

12 Saudi Arabia              23.58 32.86 49.54 54.95 53.5 48.68 30.16 23.60 31.76 45.90 2.17% 44.51% 

13 Thailand                  24.85 33.2 39.04 38.46 38.11 38.21 37.21 38.67 41.84 45.01  2.13% 7.52% 

14 Indonesia                 13.54 20.76 31.32 32.03 31.48 24.59 19.82 21.25 28.5 34.16  1.61% 19.81% 

15 Singapore                 17.64 24.58 27.76 28.43 29.86 30.53 26.02 23.72 29.44 33.19  1.57% 12.68% 

16 France                    13.02 17.1 22.07 24.23 23 27.1 24.96 22.55 27.29 32.32 1.53% 18.42% 

17 Switzerland 6.89  17.11  27.22  22.81  56.01  40.52  9.04  8.85  9.67  29.15  1.38% 201.56% 

18 Canada                    11.92 14.79 21.56 22.76 24.13 21.13 18.55 17.41 19.75 27.66  1.31% 39.76% 

19 Chile                     12.56 17.76 20.58 20.61 20.8 21.13 18.71 18.41 20.81 26.95  1.27% 29.51% 

20 Angola                    14.66 22.81 24.89 33.46 31.95 31.09 15.98 13.82 20.05 25.57  1.21% 27.53% 
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21 South Africa              8.68 14.82 32.07 44.62 48.31 44.67 15.35 13.73 17.46 25.46  1.20% 45.77% 

22 United 

Kingdom            

7.86 11.3 14.54 16.81 18.98 23.55 18.88 18.65 22.25 23.88 1.13% 7.32% 

23 Iraq 3.28  6.27  10.41  12.64  17.97  20.75  12.66  10.62  13.72  22.46  1.06% 63.63% 

24 Italy                     11.03 13.99 17.57 16.24 17.55 19.27 16.78 16.72 20.40 21.15 1.00% 3.64% 

25 Iran                      13.22 18.24 30.26 24.93 25.4 27.46 16.01 14.92 18.52 21.10  1.00% 13.90% 

  

TEN-YEAR SERIES: Italian Export to China (Billion USD) 

 

Source: World Trade Atlas, Trade Data Monitor, China Customs   

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.3 –CHINA’S EXPORTS: MAJOR DESTINATION COUNTRIES  

Billion dollars 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

Rank Country 2017 2018 2019 % Change 

19/18 

0 _World 1641.18 1826.79 1825.11 -0.09 

1 United States 311.53 349.22 312.00 -10.66 

2 Hong Kong 194.00 218.93 200.99 -8.19 

3 Japan 99.53 107.80 106.18 -1.51 

4 South Korea 75.28 79.78 81.71 2.42 

5 Vietnam 50.79 60.31 69.57 15.35 

6 Germany 51.95 57.02 59.21 3.83 

7 India 50.30 57.86 56.31 -2.68 

8 Netherlands 47.44 53.01 53.04 0.07 

9 United Kingdom 42.64 41.17 46.25 12.33 

10 Taiwan 31.60 35.26 39.77 12.79 

11 Singapore 33.05 36.03 37.80 4.9 

12 Malaysia 29.97 33.09 37.43 13.11 

13 Russia 31.68 35.19 35.64 1.3 

20 Italy 21.66 24.71 25.04 1.33 

22 France 20.26 22.89 24.30 6.17 

24 Spain 17.15 18.71 20.18 7.87 
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ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

Rank Country 2016 2017 2018 % Change 

18/17 

0 World 2135.31 2279.16 2495.67 9.5 

1 United States            389.13 433.14 478.84 10.55 

2 Hong Kong                 292.61 281.04 302.76 7.73 

3 Japan                     129.62 137.53 147.27 7.08 

4 Korea, South              95.79 103.02 109.08 5.88 

5 Vietnam                   62.05 72.36 84.03 16.13 

6 Germany                   66.05 71.46 77.91 9.03 

7 India                     59.44 68.14 76.97 12.95 

8 Netherlands               58.06 67.59 73.17 8.26 

9 United Kingdom            56.65 57.40 57.09 -0.55 

10 Singapore                 47.46 46.23 49.93 8 

11 Taiwan                    41.08 44.02 48.64 10.5 

12 Russia                    37.70 43.32 48.04 10.89 

13 Australia                 38.07 41.70 47.57 14.09 

21 Italy                     26.56 29.28 33.28 13.66 

22 France                    25.01 27.83 30.82 10.75 

24 Spain 21.69 23.11 25.07 8.52 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs   

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TEN-YEAR SERIES (2009-2018, January-December) Main destination Countries of China’s Exports 

Rank 

2018 
Country 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

% Total  

2018 

Var,% 

2018/17 

 World 1202.05  1578.44  1899.28  2050.11  2210.66  2343.22  2280.54  2135.31  2279.16  2495.67   9.50% 

1 United States            220.71  283.18  324.30  351.88  368.35  396.06  410.02  389.13 433.14 478.84 19.19% 10.55% 

2 Hong Kong                 166.26  218.38  268.04  323.65  384.88  363.22  332.73  292.61 281.04 302.76 12.13% 7.73% 

3 Japan                     97.21  120.26  147.29  151.51  149.91  149.45  135.90  129.62 137.53 147.27 5.90% 7.08% 

4 Korea, South              53.63  68.81  82.92  87.65  91.17  100.40  101.43  95.79 103.02 109.08 4.37% 5.88% 

5 Vietnam                   16.28  23.12  29.09  34.22  48.60  63.62  66.37  62.05 72.36 84.03 3.37% 16.13% 

6 Germany                   49.93  68.07  76.43  69.18  67.35  72.73  69.20  66.05 71.46 77.91 3.12% 9.03% 

7 India                     29.57  40.88  50.49  47.75  48.45  54.24  58.26  59.44 68.14 76.97 3.08% 12.95% 

8 Netherlands               36.69  49.71  59.48  58.92  60.32  64.92  59.65  58.06 67.59 73.17 2.93% 8.26% 

9 United 

Kingdom            

31.27  38.78  44.11  46.28  50.94  57.13  59.66  56.65 57.40 57.09 2.29% -0.55% 

10 Singapore                 30.05  32.33  35.30  40.32  45.61  48.71  53.15  47.46 46.23 49.93 2.00% 8.00% 

11 Taiwan                    20.47  29.64  35.07  36.77  40.65  46.28  45.00  41.08 44.02 48.64 1.95% 10.50% 

12 Russia                    17.51  29.59  38.89  44.07  49.61  53.69  34.81  37.70 43.32 48.04 1.93% 10.89% 

13 Australia                 20.66  27.23  33.91  37.76  37.56  39.12  40.38  38.03  41.55  47.58  1.91% 14.09% 

14 Malaysia                  19.63  23.82  27.90  36.53  45.93  46.28  44.18  39.37  42.12  45.99  1.84% 8.80% 

15 Mexico                    12.30  17.87  23.98  27.52  28.97  32.26  33.81  32.54  36.00  44.14  1.77% 22.61% 

16 Indonesia                 14.74  21.97  29.26  34.29  36.94  39.07  34.37  32.83  34.86  43.32  1.74% 24.18% 

17 Thailand                  13.32  19.76  25.70  31.22  32.73  34.31  38.30  38.29  38.85  43.01  1.72% 10.60% 

18 Canada                    17.66  22.21  25.25  28.11  29.20  30.00  29.41  27.82  31.67  35.56  1.43% 11.94% 
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19 Philippines               8.59  11.56  14.26  16.77  19.83  23.46  26.69  30.34  32.17  35.15  1.41% 9.19% 

20 Brazil                    14.13  24.46  31.85  33.43  36.19  34.93  27.43  22.16  29.23  33.75  1.35% 15.36% 

21 Italy                     20.25  31.14  33.71  25.66  25.75  28.76  27.84  26.56 29.28 33.28 1.33% 13.66% 

22 France                    21.45  27.65  29.99  26.89  26.71  28.71  26.75  25.01 27.83 30.82 1.24% 10.75% 

23 United Arab 

Emirates 

18.57  21.24  26.82  29.58  33.40  39.04  37.07  30.86  28.94  29.97  1.20% 3.46% 

24 Spain                     14.07  18.17  19.71  18.23  18.92  21.52  21.88  21.69 23.11 25.07 1.01% 8.52% 

25 Poland                    7.56  9.45  10.94  12.39  12.58  14.26  14.35  15.25  17.98  20.95  0.84% 16.43% 

 

Source: World Trade Atlas, Trade Data Monitor, China Customs   

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.4 – INTERCHANGE BETWEEN CHINA AND ITALY 

Billion dollars 

 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

 

  2017 2018 2019 % Change 

19/18 

Import from Italy 14.99 16.24 16.01 -1.41 

Export to Italy 21.66 24.71 25.04 1.33 

Interchange 36.65 40.95 41.05 0.24 

Trade Balance (Italian view) -6.66 -8.47 -9.03 6.58 

 

 

ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

 

  2016 2017 2018 % Change 

18/17 

Import from Italy 16.72 20.40 21.15 3.64 

Export to Italy 26.56 29.28 33.28 13.66 

Interchange 43.28 49.69 54.43 9.55 

Trade Balance (Italian view) -9.84 -8.88 -12.13 36.70 

 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs  

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.5 – COMPOSITION OF IMPORTS FROM ITALY TO CHINA (MAIN PRODUCT CATEGORIES) 

Billion dollars 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

 

HS 

 

Type of Product 

 

2017 

 

2018 

 

2019 

% Share % Change 

2017 2018 2019  - 19/18 - 

  Italy                14.9948 16.2357 16.0066 100 100 100 -1.41 

84 Machinery 3.7529 4.3377 3.9198 25.03 26.72 24.49 -9.63 

30 Pharmaceutical Products 1.3667 1.4103 1.3799 9.11 8.69 8.62 -2.16 

42 Leathr Art;Saddlry;Bags 0.7200 0.9249 1.1038 4.80 5.70 6.90 19.33 

85 Electrical Machinery 0.7742 0.9378 0.9244 5.16 5.78 5.78 -1.43 

87 Vehicles, Not Railway 1.6615 0.7939 0.8209 11.08 4.89 5.13 3.40 

90 Optic,Nt 8544;Med Instr 0.6418 0.7833 0.6878 4.28 4.83 4.30 -12.19 

64 Footwear 0.4197 0.5439 0.6321 2.80 3.35 3.95 16.22 

62 Woven Apparel 0.4318 0.5514 0.6108 2.88 3.40 3.82 10.77 

94 Furniture And Bedding 0.4267 0.4954 0.4872 2.85 3.05 3.04 -1.66 

39 Plastic 0.4601 0.5066 0.4743 3.07 3.12 2.96 -6.39 

71 Precious Stones,Metals 0.1634 0.2542 0.4457 1.09 1.57 2.79 75.37 

61 Knit Apparel 0.2206 0.3126 0.3519 1.47 1.93 2.20 12.57 

33 Perfumery,Cosmetic,Etc 0.1021 0.1856 0.3129 0.68 1.14 1.96 68.58 

73 Articles Of Iron Or Steel 0.2971 0.3501 0.3114 1.98 2.16 1.95 -11.06 

38 Misc. Chemical Products 0.2385 0.2544 0.3049 1.59 1.57 1.91 19.88 

41 Hides And Skins 0.4047 0.3679 0.2933 2.70 2.27 1.83 -20.28 

         

 22 
Beverages 0.1395 0.1561 0.1445 0.93 0.96 0.90 -7.43 

 2204 Wine of Fresh Grapes 0.1216 0.1367 0.1200 0.81 0.84 0.75 -12.19 

 19 Baking Related 0.0367 0.0374 0.0380 0.24 0.23 0.24 1.58 

 15 Fats And Oils 0.0268 0.0228 0.0214 0.18 0.14 0.13 -6.35 
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ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

 

HS 

 

Type of Product 

 

2016 

 

2017 

 

2018 

% Share % Change 

2016 2017 2018  - 18/17 - 

  Italy                16.7241 20.4049 21.1486 100 100 100 3.64 

84 Machinery 4.2465 5.0428 5.4545 25.39 24.71 25.79 8.16 

30 Pharmaceutical Products 1.6945 1.8480 1.8336 10.13 9.06 8.67 -0.78 

42 Leathr Art;Saddlry;Bags 0.7748 1.0048 1.2445 4.63 4.92 5.88 23.85 

85 Electrical Machinery 0.9470 1.0612 1.2393 5.66 5.20 5.86 16.79 

90 Optic,Nt 8544;Med Instr 0.8852 0.8893 1.0255 5.29 4.36 4.85 15.31 

87 Vehicles, Not Railway 1.1292 2.3417 0.9578 6.75 11.48 4.53 -59.10 

62 Woven Apparel 0.5469 0.5879 0.7552 3.27 2.88 3.57 28.47 

64 Footwear 0.5225 0.5757 0.7304 3.12 2.82 3.45 26.87 

39 Plastic 0.5433 0.6068 0.6415 3.25 2.97 3.03 5.73 

94 Furniture And Bedding 0.3961 0.5571 0.6326 2.37 2.73 2.99 13.55 

41 Hides And Skins 0.5010 0.5257 0.4737 3.00 2.58 2.24 -9.90 

61 Knit Apparel 0.2615 0.3155 0.4352 1.56 1.55 2.06 37.91 

73 Iron/Steel Products 0.3621 0.3991 0.4265 2.17 1.96 2.02 6.88 

71 Precious Stones,Metals 0.2395 0.2229 0.4253 1.43 1.09 2.01 90.80 

38 Misc. Chemical Products 0.2897 0.3130 0.3352 1.73 1.53 1.59 7.10 

         

 22 
Beverages 0.1556 0.1844 0.1941 0.93 0.90 0.92 5.26 

 2204 Wine Of Fresh Grapes 0.1329 0.1614 0.1688 0.79 0.79 0.80 4.62 

 19 Baking Related 0.0561 0.0513 0.0541 0.34 0.25 0.26 5.60 

 15 Fats And Oils 0.0350 0.0345 0.0321 0.21 0.17 0.15 -7.01 

 Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs                                                                Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.6 – COMPOSITION OF EXPORTS TO ITALY FROM CHINA (MAIN PRODUCT CATEGORIES) 

Billion dollars 

PERIODICAL SERIES (January-September) 

 

HS 

 

Type of Product 

 

2017 

 

2018 

 

2019 

% Share % Change 

2017 2018 2019 -  19/18- 

 Italy                21.6556 24.7103 25.0387 100 100 100 1.33 

85 Electrical Machinery 4.0977 4.9389 4.9205 18.92 19.99 19.65 -0.37 

84 Machinery 4.0526 4.5037 4.5017 18.71 18.23 17.98 -0.04 

62 Woven Apparel 1.1339 1.1661 1.1047 5.24 4.72 4.41 -5.26 

94 Furniture And Bedding 0.8618 0.9340 1.0135 3.98 3.78 4.05 8.51 

29 Organic Chemicals 0.7991 1.0970 0.9728 3.69 4.44 3.89 -11.32 

39 Plastic 0.6736 0.8061 0.8642 3.11 3.26 3.45 7.21 

90 Optic,Nt 8544;Med Instr 0.7003 0.7760 0.8572 3.23 3.14 3.42 10.47 

72 Iron And Steel 0.7557 1.0202 0.8502 3.49 4.13 3.40 -16.67 

61 Knit Apparel 0.8427 0.8385 0.8012 3.89 3.39 3.20 -4.45 

87 Vehicles, Not Railway 0.6439 0.7284 0.7352 2.97 2.95 2.94 0.94 

42 Leathr Art;Saddlry;Bags 0.6178 0.6505 0.6759 2.85 2.63 2.70 3.90 

95 Toys And Sports Equipmt 0.5129 0.5220 0.6711 2.37 2.11 2.68 28.56 

73 Iron/Steel Products 0.5470 0.6604 0.6526 2.53 2.67 2.61 -1.18 

64 Footwear 0.5392 0.5912 0.6079 2.49 2.39 2.43 2.83 

76 Aluminum 0.2482 0.3370 0.3734 1.15 1.36 1.49 10.81 

54 Manmade Filament,Fabric 0.2781 0.3092 0.3117 1.28 1.25 1.25 0.82 

40 Rubber 0.3007 0.3080 0.2842 1.39 1.25 1.14 -7.73 

51 Animal Hair+Yarn,Fabrc 0.2201 0.3002 0.2718 1.02 1.22 1.09 -9.45 

63 Misc Textile Articles 0.2499 0.2741 0.2554 1.15 1.11 1.02 -6.82 

83 Misc Art Of Base Metal 0.1891 0.2020 0.2273 0.87 0.82 0.91 12.54 
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ANNUAL SERIES (January-December)  

 

HS 

 

Type of Product 

 

2016 

 

2017 

 

2018 

% Share % Change 

2016 2017 2018 -  18/17- 

 Italy                26.5603 29.2801 33.2810 100 100 100 13.66 

 85 Electrical Machinery 4.8256 5.7209 7.0259 18.17 19.54 21.11 22.81 

 84 Machinery 4.9019 5.5970 6.0921 18.46 19.12 18.31 8.85 

 62 Woven Apparel 1.4474 1.4461 1.4831 5.45 4.94 4.46 2.56 

 29 Organic Chemicals 0.9878 1.1098 1.4356 3.72 3.79 4.31 29.36 

 72 Iron And Steel 1.0314 0.9720 1.2568 3.88 3.32 3.78 29.30 

 94 Furniture And Bedding 1.1522 1.1310 1.2403 4.34 3.86 3.73 9.66 

 61 Knit Apparel 1.1214 1.0883 1.0644 4.22 3.72 3.20 -2.20 

 39 Plastic 0.7608 0.9038 1.0640 2.86 3.09 3.20 17.73 

 90 Optic,Nt 8544;Med Instr 0.8854 0.9221 1.0114 3.33 3.15 3.04 9.68 

 87 Vehicles, Not Railway 0.7208 0.8853 0.9711 2.71 3.02 2.92 9.69 

 73 Iron/Steel Products 0.7096 0.7483 0.8773 2.67 2.56 2.64 17.24 

 42 Leathr Art;Saddlry;Bags 0.7978 0.8061 0.8753 3.00 2.75 2.63 8.59 

 64 Footwear 0.7298 0.7183 0.7889 2.75 2.45 2.37 9.82 

 95 Toys And Sports Equipmt 0.5039 0.6525 0.6756 1.90 2.23 2.03 3.55 

 76 Aluminum 0.3004 0.3369 0.4479 1.13 1.15 1.35 32.96 

 51 Animal Hair+Yarn,Fabrc 0.3188 0.3249 0.4280 1.20 1.11 1.29 31.73 

 54 Manmade Filament,Fabric 0.3501 0.3722 0.4233 1.32 1.27 1.27 13.74 

 40 Rubber 0.3431 0.3938 0.3900 1.29 1.35 1.17 -0.99 

 63 Misc Textile Articles 0.3013 0.3312 0.3534 1.13 1.13 1.06 6.72 

 83 Misc Art Of Base Metal 0.2425 0.2494 0.2714 0.91 0.85 0.82 8.84 

Source: Trade Data Monitor, China Customs                                                               Data Processing: ICE Beijing
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TABLE N.7 – FOREIGN INVESTMENTS IN CHINA BY ORIGIN COUNTRY 

Billion dollars 

 

No. Country or Region Jan-Dec 2018 2018 / 2017 

 US Dollars Quota % % Change  

  Total 134.966  3.00 

1 Hongkong, China 89.917 66.62 -4.86 

2 Macau, China 1.280 0.95 100.92 

3 Taiwan, China 1.391 1.03 -21.48 

4 Philippines 0.050 0.04 897.20 

5 Malaysia 0.212 0.16 95.94 

6 Singapore 5.210 3.86 9.39 

7 Japan 3.798 2.81 16.46 

8 Korea Rep 4.667 3.46 27.06 

9 India 0.048 0.04 -69.91 

10 United Kingdom 2.482 1.84 147.42 

11 Germany 3.674 2.72 138.28 

12 France 1.011 0.75 27.98 

13 Italy 0.233 0.17 19.28 

14 Luxembourg 0.757 0.56 27.09 

15 Netherlands 1.273 0.94 -41.46 

16 Spain 0.171 0.13 20.17 

17 Austria 0.145 0.11 52.82 

18 Switzerland 0.604 0.45 31.28 
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19 Russia 0.057 0.04 136.54 

20 Canada 0.285 0.21 -2.86 

21 United States 2.689 1.99 1.52 

22 Cayman Island 4.068 3.01 86.87 

23 Br. Virgin Island 4.712 3.49 18.05 

24 Samoa 1.554 1.15 26.46 

25 Australia 0.289 0.21 4.67 

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, PRC 

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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TABLE N.7 B – COMPOSITION OF FOREIGN INVESTMENTS IN CHINA 

Jan-Sep 2019 

 

Description 

Number of Signed Agreement Foreign Capital Actually Utilized 

Units 
Increase over  

the same period (%) 
1 000 000 USD 

 Increase over  

 the same period (%) 

Jan-Sep 2019 19/18 Jan-Sep 2019 19/18 

Total 30,871  -32.8  100780 2.9  

Foreign Direct Investment 30,871  -32.8  100780 2.9  

   Joint ventures 7,299  -3.9  21748 -18.5  

   Cooperative Ventures 50  -41.2  277 -38.4  

   Foreign Enterprises 23,382  -38.7  69926 5.8  

   Foreign Investment Share 

     Holding Enterprises 

80  -17.5  6576 116.5  

   Cooperative Development 0  -100.0  574 -51.9  

   Partnership 60  445.5  1679 214.0  

Other Foreign Investment     

   Issuing Share     

   International Lease     

   Compensation Trade     

   Processing & Assembly     

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, PRC 

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 
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Jan-Dec 2018 

 

Description 

Number of Signed Agreement Foreign Capital Actually Utilized 

Units 
Increase over  

the same period (%) 
1 000 000 USD 

 Increase over  

 the same period (%) 

Jan-Dec 2018 18/17 Jan-Dec 2018 18/17 

Total 60,533  69.8  134966 3.0  

Foreign Direct Investment 60,533  69.8  134966 3.0  

   Joint ventures 10,170  21.6  34493 16.0  

   Cooperative Ventures 107  -13.7  772 -4.1  

   Foreign Enterprises 50,106  85.5  89397 -2.1  

   Foreign Investment Share 

     Holding Enterprises 
129  3.2  8299 28.2  

   Cooperative Development 1  -50.0  1193 1.1  

   Partnership 20  -33.3  812 -45.5  

Other Foreign Investment     

   Issuing Share     

   International Lease     

   Compensation Trade     

   Processing & Assembly     

 

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, PRC 

Data Processing: ICE Beijing 


